
Kentucky	Sports	Wagering	Report

Name	of	Operator		/		Service	Provider
Cumberland	Run

DraftKings
Ellis	Park

ESPNbet
Oak	Grove

Fanatics
Red	Mile

Caesars
Sandy's

bet365 BetMGM
Turfway	Park

Fanduel
Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Online) $5,583,057

$39,179,348
$284,951,480
$324,840,723
$327,595,765

$767,321
$5,384,709
$33,801,615
$39,285,283
$39,584,511

$169,700
$1,190,878
$14,444,196
$15,673,004
$15,735,684

$582,308
$4,086,374
$38,813,685
$42,999,425
$43,302,985

$658,469
$4,620,834
$31,548,328
$36,249,427
$36,419,373

$1,785,893
$12,532,581
$52,796,198
$65,429,323
$65,698,459

$5,655,476
$39,687,552
$285,403,412
$325,794,224
$327,403,195

$15,202,224
$106,682,277
$741,758,914
$850,271,409
$855,739,972

Online

Churchill	Downs
Kambi

Cumberland	Run
DraftKings

Ellis	Park
Kambi

Oak	Grove
Kambi

Red	Mile
Caesars

Sandy's
BetMGM

Turfway	Park
Kambi

Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Retail) $87,146

$893,806
$12,437,013
$13,364,584
$13,472,738

$9,137
$93,709

$1,381,476
$1,478,885
$1,487,041

$4,943
$50,695
$695,401
$747,992
$757,154

$27,001
$276,936

$2,494,067
$2,778,019
$2,809,654

$125,561
$1,287,810

$10,059,733
$11,375,982
$11,484,952

$43,985
$451,133
$424,396
$875,529
$888,109

$45,114
$462,709

$5,212,335
$5,689,354
$5,730,543

$342,888
$3,516,798

$32,704,420
$36,310,345
$36,630,190

Retail

Glossary:
Handle	is	the	total	amount	wagered	for	the	reporting	period,	including	future	bets.
Wagers	Settled	includes	both	wagers	paid	out	and	wagers	resolved	for	the	reporting	period.
Winnings	is	the	amount	returned	to	winning	players	for	the	reporting	period.
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue	(AGR)	is	the	sum	of	settled	wagers	collected	on	all	sporting	events,	less	winnings	paid	and	excise	taxes	paid	according	to	federal	law.
Kentucky	Excise	Tax	is	tax	paid	to	the	state,	calculated	from	AGR	at	the	rate	of	9.75%	for	wagers	placed	at	retail	locations	and	14.25%	for	online	wagering.
**Penn	Sports	is	now	marketed	as	ESPNbet.

Data	is	provided	for	informational	purposes	and	is	subject	to	change.	For	more	information	on	tax	data,	please	contact	the	Department	of	Revenue.
https://taxanswers.ky.gov/Sales-and-Excise-Taxes/Pages/Sports-Wagering-.aspx

Total	Fiscal	Year-to-Date
September	2023	-	December	2023



Kentucky	Sports	Wagering	Report

Name	of	Operator		/		Service	Provider
Cumberland	Run

DraftKings
Ellis	Park

ESPNbet
Oak	Grove

Fanatics
Red	Mile

Caesars
Sandy's

bet365 BetMGM
Turfway	Park

Fanduel
Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Online) $31,789

$223,079
$15,209,701
$15,457,063
$21,459,075

$853
$5,988

$259,569
$266,347
$316,162

$0
($4,334)
$272,642
$269,166
$362,240

$11,375
$79,824

$1,059,378
$1,141,717
$1,353,086

$52,642
$369,416

$1,203,682
$1,574,491
$1,917,860

$94,612
$663,942

$1,963,788
$2,629,122
$3,393,404

$27,807
$195,140

$14,932,324
$15,149,284
$19,276,040

$218,460
$1,533,054

$34,901,084
$36,487,190
$48,077,866

Online	-	September	2023

Churchill	Downs
Kambi

Cumberland	Run
DraftKings

Ellis	Park
Kambi

Oak	Grove
Kambi

Red	Mile
Caesars

Turfway	Park
Kambi

Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Retail) $36,731

$376,730
$2,885,824
$3,270,926
$3,358,845

$0
($4,763)
$478,864
$475,288
$488,640

$2,698
$27,677
$74,746
$102,685
$104,987

$5,319
$54,554
$413,488
$469,290
$499,380

$42,473
$435,621

$3,414,920
$3,860,192
$4,015,846

$13,414
$137,583

$1,059,228
$1,199,971
$1,270,561

$100,172
$1,027,401
$8,327,070
$9,378,351
$9,738,259

Retail	-	September	2023

Glossary:
Handle	is	the	total	amount	wagered	for	the	reporting	period,	including	future	bets.
Wagers	Settled	includes	both	wagers	paid	out	and	wagers	resolved	for	the	reporting	period.
Winnings	is	the	amount	returned	to	winning	players	for	the	reporting	period.
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue	(AGR)	is	the	sum	of	settled	wagers	collected	on	all	sporting	events,	less	winnings	paid	and	excise	taxes	paid	according	to	federal	law.
Kentucky	Excise	Tax	is	tax	paid	to	the	state,	calculated	from	AGR	at	the	rate	of	9.75%	for	wagers	placed	at	retail	locations	and	14.25%	for	online	wagering.
**Penn	Sports	is	now	marketed	as	ESPNbet.

Data	is	provided	for	informational	purposes	and	is	subject	to	change.	For	more	information	on	tax	data,	please	contact	the	Department	of	Revenue.
https://taxanswers.ky.gov/Sales-and-Excise-Taxes/Pages/Sports-Wagering-.aspx



Kentucky	Sports	Wagering	Report

Name	of	Operator		/		Service	Provider
Cumberland	Run

DraftKings
Ellis	Park

ESPNbet
Oak	Grove

Fanatics
Red	Mile

Caesars
Sandy's

bet365 BetMGM
Turfway	Park

Fanduel
Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Online) $2,744,901

$19,262,462
$90,002,719
$109,480,551
$105,714,081

$53,857
$377,941

$2,271,441
$2,655,937
$2,622,865

$69,447
$487,344

$3,867,965
$4,365,599
$4,325,477

$295,031
$2,070,396
$10,784,493
$12,882,103
$12,859,311

$337,767
$2,370,298
$10,533,737
$12,932,965
$12,794,612

$1,128,685
$7,920,599

$20,649,085
$28,598,614
$28,326,589

$2,905,664
$20,390,624
$95,598,577
$116,206,464
$113,191,997

$7,535,352
$52,879,664

$233,708,017
$287,122,233
$279,834,932

Online	-	October	2023

Churchill	Downs
Kambi

Cumberland	Run
DraftKings

Ellis	Park
Kambi

Oak	Grove
Kambi

Red	Mile
Caesars

Sandy's
BetMGM

Turfway	Park
Kambi

Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Retail) $35,658

$365,722
$2,622,578
$2,995,767
$2,989,582

$7,616
$78,117
$279,485
$358,498
$351,753

$386
$3,962

$135,532
$139,841
$139,004

$5,273
$54,078
$587,464
$643,169
$652,845

$51,774
$531,011

$2,383,740
$2,922,056
$2,838,569

$1,448
$14,852
$44,536
$59,388
$60,151

$10,781
$110,576

$1,044,849
$1,158,214
$1,109,598

$112,936
$1,158,318
$7,098,183
$8,276,932
$8,141,502

Retail	-	October	2023

Glossary:
Handle	is	the	total	amount	wagered	for	the	reporting	period,	including	future	bets.
Wagers	Settled	includes	both	wagers	paid	out	and	wagers	resolved	for	the	reporting	period.
Winnings	is	the	amount	returned	to	winning	players	for	the	reporting	period.
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue	(AGR)	is	the	sum	of	settled	wagers	collected	on	all	sporting	events,	less	winnings	paid	and	excise	taxes	paid	according	to	federal	law.
Kentucky	Excise	Tax	is	tax	paid	to	the	state,	calculated	from	AGR	at	the	rate	of	9.75%	for	wagers	placed	at	retail	locations	and	14.25%	for	online	wagering.
**Penn	Sports	is	now	marketed	as	ESPNbet.

Data	is	provided	for	informational	purposes	and	is	subject	to	change.	For	more	information	on	tax	data,	please	contact	the	Department	of	Revenue.
https://taxanswers.ky.gov/Sales-and-Excise-Taxes/Pages/Sports-Wagering-.aspx



Kentucky	Sports	Wagering	Report

Name	of	Operator		/		Service	Provider
Cumberland	Run

DraftKings
Ellis	Park

ESPNbet
Oak	Grove

Fanatics
Red	Mile

Caesars
Sandy's

bet365 BetMGM
Turfway	Park

Fanduel
Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Online) $1,172,409

$8,227,431
$93,261,488
$101,724,518
$101,927,829

$388,814
$2,728,520
$14,510,884
$17,283,415
$17,604,082

$39,436
$276,742

$5,150,238
$5,440,193
$5,454,167

$103,390
$725,541

$14,158,806
$14,919,489
$14,950,556

$145,150
$1,018,595
$11,360,283
$12,406,340
$12,415,481

$336,214
$2,359,397

$15,940,031
$18,334,804
$18,195,436

$825,422
$5,792,432
$95,427,474
$101,458,782
$101,976,465

$3,010,834
$21,128,657

$249,809,203
$271,567,540
$272,524,016

Online	-	November	2023

Churchill	Downs
Kambi

Cumberland	Run
DraftKings

Ellis	Park
Kambi

Oak	Grove
Kambi

Red	Mile
Caesars

Sandy's
BetMGM

Turfway	Park
Kambi

Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Retail) $0

($117,548)
$3,783,550
$3,675,207
$3,690,696

$475
$4,874

$328,056
$333,762
$333,015

$5
$47

$435,926
$437,083
$442,239

$7,803
$80,029
$852,597
$934,986
$944,492

$18,249
$187,169

$2,229,331
$2,422,557
$2,480,389

$22,061
$226,267
$184,772
$411,039
$413,421

$6,951
$71,288

$1,597,594
$1,673,083
$1,685,691

$44,082
$452,126

$9,411,826
$9,887,716
$9,989,944

Retail	-	November	2023

Glossary:
Handle	is	the	total	amount	wagered	for	the	reporting	period,	including	future	bets.
Wagers	Settled	includes	both	wagers	paid	out	and	wagers	resolved	for	the	reporting	period.
Winnings	is	the	amount	returned	to	winning	players	for	the	reporting	period.
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue	(AGR)	is	the	sum	of	settled	wagers	collected	on	all	sporting	events,	less	winnings	paid	and	excise	taxes	paid	according	to	federal	law.
Kentucky	Excise	Tax	is	tax	paid	to	the	state,	calculated	from	AGR	at	the	rate	of	9.75%	for	wagers	placed	at	retail	locations	and	14.25%	for	online	wagering.
**Penn	Sports	is	now	marketed	as	ESPNbet.

Data	is	provided	for	informational	purposes	and	is	subject	to	change.	For	more	information	on	tax	data,	please	contact	the	Department	of	Revenue.
https://taxanswers.ky.gov/Sales-and-Excise-Taxes/Pages/Sports-Wagering-.aspx



Kentucky	Sports	Wagering	Report

Name	of	Operator		/		Service	Provider
Cumberland	Run

DraftKings
Ellis	Park

ESPNbet
Oak	Grove

Fanatics
Red	Mile

Caesars
Sandy's

bet365 BetMGM
Turfway	Park

Fanduel
Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Online) $1,633,959

$11,466,376
$86,477,572
$98,178,592
$98,494,781

$323,797
$2,272,261
$16,759,720
$19,079,584
$19,041,402

$61,435
$431,126

$5,153,352
$5,598,047
$5,593,800

$172,512
$1,210,613
$12,811,008
$14,056,117
$14,140,031

$122,910
$862,525

$8,450,626
$9,335,630
$9,291,421

$226,382
$1,588,644

$14,243,294
$15,866,782
$15,783,029

$1,896,583
$13,309,356
$79,445,037
$92,979,695
$92,958,694

$4,437,578
$31,140,902

$223,340,610
$255,094,446
$255,303,158

Online	-	December	2023

Churchill	Downs
Kambi

Cumberland	Run
DraftKings

Ellis	Park
Kambi

Oak	Grove
Kambi

Red	Mile
Caesars

Sandy's
BetMGM

Turfway	Park
Kambi

Grand	Total

Handle
Wagers	Settled
					Winnings
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue
					Kentucky	Excise	Tax	(Retail) $26,218

$268,903
$3,145,062
$3,422,685
$3,433,615

$1,509
$15,481
$295,072
$311,337
$313,632

$1,853
$19,009
$49,197
$68,383
$70,923

$8,607
$88,275
$640,518
$730,574
$712,937

$13,066
$134,009

$2,031,741
$2,171,178
$2,150,147

$20,476
$210,014
$195,088
$405,102
$414,537

$13,968
$143,262

$1,510,663
$1,658,087
$1,664,693

$85,698
$878,953

$7,867,341
$8,767,347
$8,760,486

Retail	-	December	2023

Glossary:
Handle	is	the	total	amount	wagered	for	the	reporting	period,	including	future	bets.
Wagers	Settled	includes	both	wagers	paid	out	and	wagers	resolved	for	the	reporting	period.
Winnings	is	the	amount	returned	to	winning	players	for	the	reporting	period.
Adjusted	Gross	Revenue	(AGR)	is	the	sum	of	settled	wagers	collected	on	all	sporting	events,	less	winnings	paid	and	excise	taxes	paid	according	to	federal	law.
Kentucky	Excise	Tax	is	tax	paid	to	the	state,	calculated	from	AGR	at	the	rate	of	9.75%	for	wagers	placed	at	retail	locations	and	14.25%	for	online	wagering.
**Penn	Sports	is	now	marketed	as	ESPNbet.

Data	is	provided	for	informational	purposes	and	is	subject	to	change.	For	more	information	on	tax	data,	please	contact	the	Department	of	Revenue.
https://taxanswers.ky.gov/Sales-and-Excise-Taxes/Pages/Sports-Wagering-.aspx


