....

Total Fiscal Year-to-Date

September 2023 - December 2023

Online

		Name of Operator / Service Provider											
	Cumberland Run	Ellis Park	Oak Grove	Red Mile	Sandy's		Turfway Park	Grand Total					
	DraftKings	ESPNbet	Fanatics	Caesars	bet365	BetMGM	Fanduel	Granu Total					
Handle	\$327,595,765	\$39,584,511	\$15,735,684	\$43,302,985	\$65,698,459	\$36,419,373	\$327,403,195	\$855,739,972					
Wagers Settled	\$324,840,723	\$39,285,283	\$15,673,004	\$42,999,425	\$65,429,323	\$36,249,427	\$325,794,224	\$850,271,409					
Winnings	\$284,951,480	\$33,801,615	\$14,444,196	\$38,813,685	\$52,796,198	\$31,548,328	\$285,403,412	\$741,758,914					
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$39,179,348	\$5,384,709	\$1,190,878	\$4,086,374	\$12,532,581	\$4,620,834	\$39,687,552	\$106,682,277					
Kentucky Excise Tax (Online)	\$5,583,057	\$767,321	\$169,700	\$582,308	\$1,785,893	\$658,469	\$5,655,476	\$15,202,224					

Retail

	Churchill Downs	Cumberland Run	Ellis Park	Oak Grove	Red Mile	Sandy's	Turfway Park	Grand Total
	Kambi	DraftKings	Kambi	Kambi	Caesars	BetMGM	Kambi	Grand Total
Handle	\$13,472,738	\$1,487,041	\$757,154	\$2,809,654	\$11,484,952	\$888,109	\$5,730,543	\$36,630,190
Wagers Settled	\$13,364,584	\$1,478,885	\$747,992	\$2,778,019	\$11,375,982	\$875,529	\$5,689,354	\$36,310,345
Winnings	\$12,437,013	\$1,381,476	\$695,401	\$2,494,067	\$10,059,733	\$424,396	\$5,212,335	\$32,704,420
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$893,806	\$93,709	\$50,695	\$276,936	\$1,287,810	\$451,133	\$462,709	\$3,516,798
Kentucky Excise Tax (Retail)	\$87,146	\$9,137	\$4,943	\$27,001	\$125,561	\$43,985	\$45,114	\$342,888

Glossary:

Handle is the total amount wagered for the reporting period, including future bets.

Wagers Settled includes both wagers paid out and wagers resolved for the reporting period.

Winnings is the amount returned to winning players for the reporting period.

Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) is the sum of settled wagers collected on all sporting events, less winnings paid and excise taxes paid according to federal law. Kentucky Excise Tax is tax paid to the state, calculated from AGR at the rate of 9.75% for wagers placed at retail locations and 14.25% for online wagering. **Penn Sports is now marketed as ESPNbet.

....

Online - September 2023

		Name of Operator / Service Provider										
	Cumberland Run Ellis Park		Oak Grove	Red Mile	Sandy's		Turfway Park	Grand Total				
	DraftKings	ESPNbet	Fanatics	Caesars	bet365	BetMGM	Fanduel	Granu Total				
Handle	\$21,459,075	\$316,162	\$362,240	\$1,353,086	\$3,393,404	\$1,917,860	\$19,276,040	\$48,077,866				
Wagers Settled	\$15,457,063	\$266,347	\$269,166	\$1,141,717	\$2,629,122	\$1,574,491	\$15,149,284	\$36,487,190				
Winnings	\$15,209,701	\$259,569	\$272,642	\$1,059,378	\$1,963,788	\$1,203,682	\$14,932,324	\$34,901,084				
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$223,079	\$5,988	(\$4,334)	\$79,824	\$663,942	\$369,416	\$195,140	\$1,533,054				
Kentucky Excise Tax (Online)	\$31,789	\$853	\$0	\$11,375	\$94,612	\$52,642	\$27,807	\$218,460				

Retail - September 2023

	Churchill Downs Kambi	Cumberland Run DraftKings	Ellis Park Kambi	Oak Grove Kambi	Red Mile Caesars	Turfway Park Kambi	Grand Total
Handle	\$3,358,845	\$488,640	\$104,987	\$499,380	\$4,015,846	\$1,270,561	\$9,738,259
Wagers Settled	\$3,270,926	\$475,288	\$102,685	\$469,290	\$3,860,192	\$1,199,971	\$9,378,351
Winnings	\$2,885,824	\$478,864	\$74,746	\$413,488	\$3,414,920	\$1,059,228	\$8,327,070
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$376,730	(\$4,763)	\$27,677	\$54,554	\$435,621	\$137,583	\$1,027,401
Kentucky Excise Tax (Retail)	\$36,731	\$0	\$2,698	\$5,319	\$42,473	\$13,414	\$100,172

Glossary:

Handle is the total amount wagered for the reporting period, including future bets.

Wagers Settled includes both wagers paid out and wagers resolved for the reporting period.

Winnings is the amount returned to winning players for the reporting period.

Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) is the sum of settled wagers collected on all sporting events, less winnings paid and excise taxes paid according to federal law.

Kentucky Excise Tax is tax paid to the state, calculated from AGR at the rate of 9.75% for wagers placed at retail locations and 14.25% for online wagering. **Penn Sports is now marketed as ESPNbet.

....

Online - October 2023

		Name of Operator / Service Provider										
	Cumberland Run	Ellis Park	Oak Grove	Red Mile	Sandy's		Turfway Park	Grand Total				
	DraftKings	ESPNbet	Fanatics	Caesars	bet365	BetMGM	Fanduel	Granu Total				
Handle	\$105,714,081	\$2,622,865	\$4,325,477	\$12,859,311	\$28,326,589	\$12,794,612	\$113,191,997	\$279,834,932				
Wagers Settled	\$109,480,551	\$2,655,937	\$4,365,599	\$12,882,103	\$28,598,614	\$12,932,965	\$116,206,464	\$287,122,233				
Winnings	\$90,002,719	\$2,271,441	\$3,867,965	\$10,784,493	\$20,649,085	\$10,533,737	\$95,598,577	\$233,708,017				
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$19,262,462	\$377,941	\$487,344	\$2,070,396	\$7,920,599	\$2,370,298	\$20,390,624	\$52,879,664				
Kentucky Excise Tax (Online)	\$2,744,901	\$53,857	\$69,447	\$295,031	\$1,128,685	\$337,767	\$2,905,664	\$7,535,352				

Retail - October 2023

	Churchill Downs Kambi	Cumberland Run DraftKings	Ellis Park Kambi	Oak Grove Kambi	Red Mile Caesars	Sandy's BetMGM	Turfway Park Kambi	Grand Total
Handle	\$2,989,582		\$139,004	\$652,845	\$2,838,569	\$60,151	\$1,109,598	\$8,141,502
Wagers Settled	\$2,995,767	\$358,498	\$139,841	\$643,169	\$2,922,056	\$59,388	\$1,158,214	\$8,276,932
Winnings	\$2,622,578	\$279,485	\$135,532	\$587,464	\$2,383,740	\$44,536	\$1,044,849	\$7,098,183
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$365,722	\$78,117	\$3,962	\$54,078	\$531,011	\$14,852	\$110,576	\$1,158,318
Kentucky Excise Tax (Retail)	\$35,658	\$7,616	\$386	\$5,273	\$51,774	\$1,448	\$10,781	\$112,936

Glossary:

Handle is the total amount wagered for the reporting period, including future bets.

Wagers Settled includes both wagers paid out and wagers resolved for the reporting period.

Winnings is the amount returned to winning players for the reporting period.

Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) is the sum of settled wagers collected on all sporting events, less winnings paid and excise taxes paid according to federal law.

Kentucky Excise Tax is tax paid to the state, calculated from AGR at the rate of 9.75% for wagers placed at retail locations and 14.25% for online wagering. **Penn Sports is now marketed as ESPNbet.

....

Online - November 2023

		Name of Operator / Service Provider										
	Cumberland Run	Ellis Park	Oak Grove	Red Mile	Sandy's		Turfway Park	Grand Total				
	DraftKings	ESPNbet	Fanatics	Caesars	bet365	BetMGM	Fanduel	Granu Total				
Handle	\$101,927,829	\$17,604,082	\$5,454,167	\$14,950,556	\$18,195,436	\$12,415,481	\$101,976,465	\$272,524,016				
Wagers Settled	\$101,724,518	\$17,283,415	\$5,440,193	\$14,919,489	\$18,334,804	\$12,406,340	\$101,458,782	\$271,567,540				
Winnings	\$93,261,488	\$14,510,884	\$5,150,238	\$14,158,806	\$15,940,031	\$11,360,283	\$95,427,474	\$249,809,203				
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$8,227,431	\$2,728,520	\$276,742	\$725,541	\$2,359,397	\$1,018,595	\$5,792,432	\$21,128,657				
Kentucky Excise Tax (Online)	\$1,172,409	\$388,814	\$39,436	\$103,390	\$336,214	\$145,150	\$825,422	\$3,010,834				

Retail - November 2023

	Churchill Downs Kambi	Cumberland Run DraftKings	Ellis Park Kambi	Oak Grove Kambi	Red Mile Caesars	Sandy's BetMGM	Turfway Park Kambi	Grand Total
Handle	\$3,690,696	\$333,015	\$442,239	\$944,492	\$2,480,389	\$413,421	\$1,685,691	\$9,989,944
Wagers Settled	\$3,675,207	\$333,762	\$437,083	\$934,986	\$2,422,557	\$411,039	\$1,673,083	\$9,887,716
Winnings	\$3,783,550	\$328,056	\$435,926	\$852,597	\$2,229,331	\$184,772	\$1,597,594	\$9,411,826
Adjusted Gross Revenue	(\$117,548)	\$4,874	\$47	\$80,029	\$187,169	\$226,267	\$71,288	\$452,126
Kentucky Excise Tax (Retail)	\$0	\$475	\$5	\$7,803	\$18,249	\$22,061	\$6,951	\$44,082

Glossary:

Handle is the total amount wagered for the reporting period, including future bets.

Wagers Settled includes both wagers paid out and wagers resolved for the reporting period.

Winnings is the amount returned to winning players for the reporting period.

Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) is the sum of settled wagers collected on all sporting events, less winnings paid and excise taxes paid according to federal law.

Kentucky Excise Tax is tax paid to the state, calculated from AGR at the rate of 9.75% for wagers placed at retail locations and 14.25% for online wagering. **Penn Sports is now marketed as ESPNbet.

....

Online - December 2023

		Name of Operator / Service Provider										
	Cumberland Run	Ellis Park	Oak Grove	Red Mile	Sandy's		Turfway Park	Grand Total				
	DraftKings	ESPNbet	Fanatics	Caesars	bet365	BetMGM	Fanduel	Granu Total				
Handle	\$98,494,781	\$19,041,402	\$5,593,800	\$14,140,031	\$15,783,029	\$9,291,421	\$92,958,694	\$255,303,158				
Wagers Settled	\$98,178,592	\$19,079,584	\$5,598,047	\$14,056,117	\$15,866,782	\$9,335,630	\$92,979,695	\$255,094,446				
Winnings	\$86,477,572	\$16,759,720	\$5,153,352	\$12,811,008	\$14,243,294	\$8,450,626	\$79,445,037	\$223,340,610				
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$11,466,376	\$2,272,261	\$431,126	\$1,210,613	\$1,588,644	\$862,525	\$13,309,356	\$31,140,902				
Kentucky Excise Tax (Online)	\$1,633,959	\$323,797	\$61,435	\$172,512	\$226,382	\$122,910	\$1,896,583	\$4,437,578				

Retail - December 2023

	Churchill Downs Kambi	Cumberland Run DraftKings	Ellis Park Kambi	Oak Grove Kambi	Red Mile Caesars	Sandy's BetMGM	Turfway Park Kambi	Grand Total
Handle	\$3,433,615		\$70,923	\$712,937	\$2,150,147	\$414,537	\$1,664,693	\$8,760,486
Wagers Settled	\$3,422,685	. ,	\$68,383	\$730,574	\$2,171,178	\$405,102		\$8,767,347
Winnings	\$3,145,062	\$295,072	\$49,197	\$640,518	\$2,031,741	\$195,088	\$1,510,663	\$7,867,341
Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$268,903	\$15,481	\$19,009	\$88,275	\$134,009	\$210,014	\$143,262	\$878,953
Kentucky Excise Tax (Retail)	\$26,218	\$1,509	\$1,853	\$8,607	\$13,066	\$20,476	\$13,968	\$85,698

Glossary:

Handle is the total amount wagered for the reporting period, including future bets.

Wagers Settled includes both wagers paid out and wagers resolved for the reporting period.

Winnings is the amount returned to winning players for the reporting period.

Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) is the sum of settled wagers collected on all sporting events, less winnings paid and excise taxes paid according to federal law.

Kentucky Excise Tax is tax paid to the state, calculated from AGR at the rate of 9.75% for wagers placed at retail locations and 14.25% for online wagering. **Penn Sports is now marketed as ESPNbet.